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SURVEY METHODOLOGY

O e O

Audiences Sample Size Methodology Timin

U.S. General Population Consumers

Age 18+, nationally representative by age, gender, race, region 15-M| nute SU rvey Flelded
o | N=2,000 Online Survey March 30t — April 13th,
Many datapoints in this report are tracked versus two previous 2023

Nationwide studies among the same audience:
* Economic Pressures Survey (September 2022)

+ Inflation Flash Poll (March 2022)
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KEY FINDINGS

Consumer economic sentiment has deteriorated since late 2022

Less than 4 in 10 (39%) give a positive rating of their personal finances, down 8-points since September. And when it comes to perceptions of the US
economy overall, consumers are even more pessimistic — just 16% rate the US economy as good or excellent today, representing an 8-point decline
since the Fall.

Inflation continues to squeeze consumers’ finances

82% say they are concerned about inflation and rising living costs today, up 5-points since September. 57% report dipping into their savings to pay for
everyday expenses within the past 12 months, and there is evidence many are pulling back on household spending in response: 54% report eating out
less often, 37% say they are driving less, and 32% have delayed a major purchase (such as a car or house).

Concerns about rising interest rates increase

While consumers are clearly worried about inflation, concern about interest rate hikes has also increased since September. 70% say they are concerned
about rising interest rates (up from 61%) and there are signs many are uneasy with the Federal Reserve’s current policies. A plurality — 38% — say the
Fed should cut interest rates to ease pressure on the US economy.

Recession fears remain elevated, with consumers planning for the worst

More than two-thirds (68%) expect the country will enter a recession within the next six months, virtually the same share as in September. Among those
who expect a recession, 78% believe it will be severe. Many consumers are already planning for one, with 57% saying they have a plan for adjusting
their personal finances in the event of a recession.
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Consumer sentiment has deteriorated since September, with just 4 in 10
giving a positive rating of their own personal finances

Men have a slightly more positive outlook than women on the current state of the economy, with 21% rating the U.S. economy overall good or excellent, 33% in their
region, and 47% for their personal financial situation.

Positive Rating of Current Economic Conditions
(Shown % Select Top 2 Box ‘Good/Excellent’ on a 4-point scale)

A from 2022 -8% 21% Men -5% 33% Men -8% 47% Men
12% Women 22% Women 32% Women
47%
39%
33% 28%
24%
The condition of the U.S. The condition of the Your personal financial
economy overall economy in your own city situation / business specifically

or region

B Consumers — September 2022 B Consumers — April 2023

Q1. How would you currently rate the following? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) EDELMAN DxI| / © 2023 5

Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressure September 2022 Survey



Consumers are feeling the squeeze from inflation: almost 6 in 10 have
dipped into savings to pay for everyday expenses in the past year

Managing debt and job loss are second tier concerns, but they have risen significantly since September.

Top Financial Concerns Used Savings in the Past 12 Months
(Shown: % Select Among Top 5) Consumers A from 2022 for Everyday Expenses
Inflation or rising living costs 59% -1 s (Shown % Select Yes’)
Cost of rent or housing 34% +2 o
Lack of savings for unexpected or emergency expenses 32% +3
Managing debt 31% +9
Healthcare expenses 28% -2 :i 1 onsy
Paying for gas 27% -15
Sticking to my budget 25% -
Ability to travel for leisure 24% +2 Y 5 7 %
Unemployment or job loss 21% +6 Consumers
Inability to financially support family 20% +3
Not being on track for retirement 18% +1 O s
Cost of my insurance 17% n/a o
Poor purchasing or investment decisions 10% -
Repaying student loans 8% +1 64% Gen Z
Education expenses 7% -1 ggzjz '\G”;'Le;”ia's
Tax compliance 7% -4 43% Boomers
Childcare expenses 6% -2 ﬁ 1% ;“22'293”;“'5
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Q11. Which of the following best describe your top financial concerns? Please select up to five concerns from the list below. Q12: In the past 12 months have you dipped into your savings to
pay for everyday expenses (for example, groceries, gas, housing expenses, etc.)? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressure September 2022 Survey



Consumers are cutting back on spending, reporting eating out less often,
driving less, and delaying major purchases

Behavior Changes in Past 12 Months Due to Rising Inflation

(Shown % Select ‘Yes))

m | have done this in the past 12 months | am considering doing this soon No plans to do this / Not applicable

Eat out less often
Drive less
Delay a major purchase
Rely more on credit cards
Look for a better paying job
Buy stocks or other equities
Look for a cheaper home or apartment
Sell stocks or other equities
Reduce my retirement plan contributions
Ask for a raise at work
Move in with family members to save money
Take out a new loan
Buy bonds or other fixed income investments
Refinance a loan
Change childcare arrangements to save money

Q13: Which of the following actions have you taken over the past 12 months or are you currently considering because of rising inflation? If an action is not applicable to you, please indicate

46%
49%
63%

57%
70%

70%

7%

76%

71%

80%

78%

77%

80%

88%

that. Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) Tracked Data from NF Inflation Flash Poll March 2022 Survey

25%
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Most expect a recession within the next 6 months

Consumers are preparing for the worst: almost 8 in 10 consumers expect the coming recession to be severe, and 1 in 3 think it will be worse than the Great Recession.
57% have a plan in place for adjusting their finances when the time comes.

17% Women

12% Men Recession Expected Severity
(Shown % Select, of those expecting a recession)

Recession Expected in Next 6 Months
(Shown % Select ‘Yes’)

It will be mild | It will be severe = Don't know
6 7 WY 31% Men
0 Comparison to the Great Recession of 2007-2009| 21% Women
Consumers — Sept. 2022 (Shown % Select, of those expecting a recession)
08
Consumers — April 2023 m It will be worse ® It will be about the same M It won't be asbad = Don't know
A from 2022 1 Do you have a plan for adjusting your personal finances?

(Shown % Select, of those expecting a recession)

60% Men W VYes mNo
54% Women
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Q4. Do you expect the US economy will be in recession within the next six months? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) Q5: If there is a recession in the next six months, how severe do you expect it will be? Base: Gen Pop who
expect a recession (n=1,353) Q6: If there is a recession, how do you expect it will compare to the Great Recession of 2007-2009? Base: Gen Pop who expect a recession (n=1,353) Base: Gen Pop who expect a recession
(n=1,353) Q7: If there is a recession, do you have a plan for adjusting your personal finances? Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressure September 2022 Survey



Ability to save remains the top concern in the event of a recession

Women are significantly more likely than men to be concerned about each category except for their retirement account or investment portfolio losing value, and their
ability to retire on time. Women are most concerned about their ability to save (62%), pay for everyday expenses (57%), and ability to save for retirement (56%).

Concerns Related to a Potential Recession

62% Women (Shown: % Top 2 Box Moderately / Extremely Concerned) A from 2022
54% Men
56% Women
48% Men -
— My ability to save +5
My ability to save for retirement n/a
57% Women
47% Men My retirement savings account losing value +3
My ability to pay for everyday expenses such as food and gas n/a
My ability to pay my bills +6
Ability to afford healthcare expenses n/a
My ability to financially support my family na
Losing my job, being furloughed or taking a pay cut +5
My investment portfolio losing value +1
My mental health +3
My ability to retire on time n/a
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Q8. Thinking about how a potential recession or economic downturn in the US may impact you personally, how concerned are you about the following? Base: Gen Pop Consumers
(n=2,000) Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressures September 2022 Survey



Inflation, interest rates, living expenses, and unemployment are all
expected to increase over the next 12 months

Expected Changes: Next 12 Months
(Shown % T2B ‘Go up’; B2B ‘Go down’)

Consumers

Expect an Increase 1 A from Spring 2022 Expect a A from Spring 2022
Decrease |
Inflation 73% -2 13% 16% Men -
11% Women
Interest rates 72% +3 11% -1
Gas prices 71% -5 13% -1
Housing costs/rent 70% -5 10% -
[ 0 -
Income tax rates 56% 5506 Men +1 7% 4
A 53% Women
Unemployment 56% +10 15% -12
0 27% Men _ 0 +
The stock market 22% < 18% Women 8 44% 5
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Q14: How do you expect each of the following to change over the next 12 months? (n=2,000) Tracked Data from NF Inflation Flash Poll March 2022 Survey



Concern about the impact of rising interest rates has increased

significantly since September

Women are significantly more concerned than men about how economic issues will affect their personal finances, with 84% being concerned about inflation, 76%
about a recession, and 72% about rising interest rates.

A from 2022

+5

80% Men

Inflation / rising
living costs

84% Women

Concerned About ...
(Shown % Select, Top 2 Box ‘Concerned’ on a 5-pt scale)

+2

76% Women
71% Men

Recession or econom
downturn in the U.S.

[ Consumers — September 2022

+9

72% Women
68% Men

2%
. ) . .

ic Rising
interest rates

B Consumers — April 2023

Q3. Thinking about your own personal finances, how concerned are you currently about the following? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000)
Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressure September 2022 Survey

n/a

US market
volatility
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A plurality of consumers want the Fed to begin cutting interest rates to
ease pressure on the economy

Perceptions of Federal Reserve Interest Rate Policy
(Shown % Select)

38% 34% Women
21% Men

26% Men
15% Women 28%
17% Men

11% Women

20%

14%

Should cut interest rates to ease Current policies are about right  Should be more aggressive in Unsure
pressure on the economy raising rates
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Q15: In your opinion, how should the Federal Reserve respond to inflation? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000)



Beyond managing basic living costs, top financial goals include saving for
retirement, paying off debt and managing a balanced budget

Top Financial Goals
(Shown: % Select Among Top 5)

48%
44% ———— 31%GenZ |
44% ——— 35%GenZ |

Managing essential expenses (for example, housing, food, gas, utilities, etc.)
Saving for retirement
Paying off debt
Maintaining a balanced budget
Saving for experiences (for example, travel, hobbies, etc.) 35%
Building credit n——————— 240 ———  37% Gen Z
Managing healthcare expenses I 210, ———  16% Gen Z
Saving for large purchases (for example, a car, boat, wedding, etc.) 8, 2200 ———  28% GenZ
Buying a home ma———— 200 — 40%GenZ
Improving my financial literacy n— ——— 150/ —— 20%Genz |
Saving for my child's/children’s educational needs m—— . 140% ——— 25% Millennials
Financially supporting my parent(s) or other loved ones m————— 14% ——— 20% GenZ
Acquiring insurance (for example, life, auto, home, medical, etc.) T —— 12%,
Estate planning -8 0%,
Saving for my educational needs mmm— 60s—— | 21%GenZ |
Managing childcare expenses m——m 5%
Something else (please specify) mm 3%

39%
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Q10: What are your top financial goals? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000)



Looking ahead to the next 6 months, more see their personal finances

Improving than getting worse

Expectations for Personal Finances: Next 6 Months

(Shown % Select)

A from 2022 -3% -

37%
35%

54% Gen Z
51% Millennials

Get Better No change

Q2. How do you expect your personal financial situation to change over the next six months? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000)
Tracked Data from P&C Economic Pressure September 2022 Survey

+3

29%

Get Worse

EDELMAN Dx!I / © 2023
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Top sources of financial advice include friends and family, financial

advisors, online resources, and prayer

Cost and lack of assets are the most common perceived barriers to working with a financial advisor.

Advice and Support on Personal Finances
(Shown: % Select)

_J e6%Genz |

Friends or family I 48%

Financial advisor or planner IEEG—G—GGG—— 30% ——  21%GenZ |

Online resources IEEEEGEG—G—G—G— 26% — 34% Millennials |

Prayer I 20%
Accountant I 16%
Media sources I 16%

Social media W 11% —] 22%GenZ |

A mentor or sponsor I 10% =1 23%Genz |

Current or previous colleagues NN 9% — 16%GenZ |

Academic resources MBS 9% —] 18%GenZ |

ChatGPT M 3% —] 8%Genz |

Something else (please specify) 1 1%
None of these I 16%

Why do you not use a financial advisor?
(Shown: % Select)

46%

37%

22%

21%

16%

11%

5%

2%

It costs too much

| don't have enough assets to work with an
advisor

| don't know who to go to

| don't need advice - | can handle my
finances myself

| don't trust the financial services industry
I'm too busy / haven't gotten around to it
| don't pay much attention to my finances

Other (please specify)
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Q18: Which of the following do you turn to for advice or support on your personal finances? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) Q19: Why do you not use a financial advisor or planner?

Base: Gen Pop Consumers who do not self report use a financial advisor or planner (n=1,080)
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As consumers evaluate personal finances, half are looking for ways to save
money on their existing insurance policies

— 66% Gen Z

71% of Consumers Have reviewed current insurance
policies or plan to in the next six months

A from Fall 2022

-71%
Actions Taken / Planned to Take in Response to Current ) ,
Economic Conditions to Meet Financial Needs
(Shown: % Selected) Gen Pop A from 2022 Gen Pop A from 2022 Gen Pop A from 2022
Check my insurance policies online 51% ﬁ Lo |1 .5 30% - 20% -4
Look for ways to save money on my premiums with my existing policies 51% -4 23% +1 27% -7/
Contact my insurance agent to discuss my coverage 45% -12 20% -10 25% -7
Decrease coverage/limits on my existing policies 26% ﬁ 63:::/‘)2 - 10% +2 16% -2
Switch to a new insurance agent 23% ﬁ Cff,:mz -1 7% - 16% -2
Increase coverage/limits on my existing policies 22% ﬁ Cff,:mz == 8% -1 14% =
Remove a policy from my coverage 20% i st?z -3 8% -1 12% -1
Add another type of policy to my coverage 20% i GZ;(:A)Z -3 7% -3 13% +1
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Q16: Thinking about your current insurance policies, have you reviewed any of the policies in the past 6 months? Q17: Which, if any, of the following actions have you taken regarding your
insurance policies within the past 6 months or plan to take within the next 6 months? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000) Tracked Data from NF Inflation Flash Poll March 2022 Survey



Consumers are largely doubtful of the financial advice provided by
ChatGPT and other Al chatbots

Perceptions of Al and ChatGPT
(Shown % T2B Agree, B2B Disagree, Unsure)

34% Gen Z
37% Millennials
13% Boomers

37% Gen Z
43% Millennials
19% Boomers

Ag ree 36% Men 30% Men
26% Women 19% Women
Disagree
ﬁ 41% Women ﬁ 40% Women
UnSU re 34% 27% Men 33% 25% Men

| believe in the next 5 years ChatGPT will provide better financial advice than a human | trust the financial advice provided by ChatGPT and other Al chatbots

advisor
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Q20: Thinking about artificial intelligence (Al) chatbots, like ChatGPT and Bing Chat, how much do you agree or disagree with the following? Base: Gen Pop Consumers (n=2,000)

The economic and market forecasts reflect our opinion as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. These forecasts show a broad range of possible outcomes. Because they are subject to high levels
of uncertainty, they will not reflect actual performance. We obtained certain information from sources deemed reliable, but we do not guarantee its accuracy, completeness or fairness.

Nationwide, the Nationwide N and Eagle, and Nationwide is on your side are service marks of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. © 2023 Nationwide.



